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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2277
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29™" JULY, 2016

RECOGNITION/DE-RECOGNITION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES

2277. SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:
SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:
SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV:
SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE:
SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:
SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:
SHRI RAMDASC. TADAS:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the rules and regulations governing permission/renewal of permission to both
the Government and Private medical colleges in the country and the names of medical colleges
which were denied permission during the last three years, State/UT-wiseg;

(b) whether a number of medical colleges in the country are functioning without any proper
permission/renewal of permission, proper infrastructure/facilities, faculties, etc.;

(c) whether the medical colleges in the country have been found violating the rules and
regulations and forcing the students to pay capitation fee/donation etc., for medical seats,

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT wise and the action taken against such colleges and the
members/officials of Medical Council of India(MCI); and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to protect the future of students of such banned/de-
recognized medical collegesin the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(@ & (b): Permission to medical colleges is governed by Section 10 (A) of IMC Act, 1956.
Permission for establishment/ renewa permission to a medical college is granted by Centra
Government on the basis of recommendation by Medical Council of India (MCI) after
assessment as per Minimum Standard Requirements under the MCl Regulations, 1999. The
permission is initially granted for one year and is renewed on yearly basis subject to verification
of achievements of annual targets. Medical Colleges which fail to meet the minimum standards
are not given permission/renewal permission.

State/UT-wise names of medical colleges which were denied permission during last three
years, State/UT-wise is annexed.



(c) & (d): The matter relating to irregularities in fee and admission comes under the purview
of the State Governments and as such no data is maintained centrally.

The fee structure in Medical Colleges is decided by a committee set up by the respective
State Government under the chairmanship of aretired High Court judge. It isfor the Committee
to decide whether the fee proposed by an institute is justified and the fee fixed by the Committee
isbinding on the institute. It can take action on complaints received against colleges.

(e): Medica Council of India displays the list of Medical Colleges on its website which are
recognized and permitted to take admission with intake capacity in UG and PG courses. The
Central Government also uploads the list/letters of permissions issued to medical colleges in a
particular academic session. The students are advised to check the websites of M CI/College prior
to taking admission in any medical college.



Annexure

Names of medical colleges which were denied permission during the last three years, State/UT-wise

Academic year 2014-15

S.| | STATE NAME OF INSTITUTION
1|A.P. Mediciti Institute of Medical Sciences, Ghanpur
2| AP Katuri Medical College & Hospital
3| AP Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences
4| A.P. Dr. V.R.K Women's Medical College
5| A.P. Fathima Institute of Medical Sciences,
6| A.P. Great Eastern Medical School & Hospital
7 | Bihar Lord Buddha Koshi Medical College & Hospital
8 | Haryana Gold Filed Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
9 | Jharkhand Rajendra Instt. of Medical Sciences
10 | Jharkhand MGM Medical College
11 | Jharkhand Patliputra Medical College
12 | Karnataka Jawahar Lala Nehru Medical College
13 | Karnataka BGS Global Institute of Medical Sciences
14 | Karnataka K S Hegde Medical Academy
15 | Karnataka JSS Medical College
16 | Karnataka Kempegowda Instt. of Medical Sciences
17 | Karnataka Al-Ameen Medical College & Hospital
18 | Karnataka Sri Siddhartha Medical College
19 | Karnataka Yenopoya Medical College
20 | Kerala Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation
21 | Kerala Kannur Medical College
22 | Kerala Malabar Medical College
23 | M.P. R.D. Gardi Medical College
24 | M.P MGM Medical College
25 | M.P Sri Aurobindo Medical College and Post Graduate Institute
26 | Maharashtra | Mahatma Gandhi Mission's Medical College
27 | Maharashtra | Mahatma Gandhi Instt. of Medical Sciences
28 | Maharashtra | Indian Institute of Medical Science & Research
29 | Maharashtra | Institute of Medical Science and Research, Vidyagiri,
30 | Odisha Sardar Rajas Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre
31 | Punjab Chintpurni Medical College
32 | Rajasthan National Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
33 | Rajasthan Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Hospital
34 | Sikkim Sikkim Manipal Instt. of Medical Sciences
35 | Tamil Nadu | Annapoorna Medical College & Hospital
36 | Tamil Nadu | Sri Muthukumaran Medical College, Hospital & Research Institute
37 | Tamil Nadu | Tagore Medical College & Hospital
38 | Tamil Nadu | Madha Medical College & Hospital
39 | Tamil Nadu | Chennai Medical College & Research Centre
40 | Tamil Nadu | Melmaruvathur Adhiparasakthi Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
41 | U.P. Chhatrapati Shahuji Maharaj Medical College
42 | U.P. Rama Medical College Hospital and Research Centre
43 | U.P. Subharti Medical College
44 | U.P. Rohilkhand Medical College & Hospital
45 | U.P. Career Institute of Medical Sciences & Hospital
46 | U.P. Mayo Institute of Medical Sciences




Academic year 2015-16

S.| | STATE NAME OF INSTITUTION
1| AP Maharajah's Institute of Medical Science
2| AP. Viswabharati Medical College
3| AP NRI Institute of Medical Sciences
4 | Bihar Lord Budha Koshi Medical College and Hospital
5 | Haryana Gold Field Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
6 | Karnataka Navodya Medical College
7 | Karnataka Al-Ameen Medical College & Hospital
8 | Karnataka Father Mullar's Medical College
9 | Karnataka Oxford Medical College Hospital & Research Centre
10 | Karnataka Rajarajeswari Medical College & Hospital
11 | Tamilnadu Melmaruvathur Adhiprashakthi Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
12 | Karnataka BGS Global Institute of Medical Sciences
13 | Karnataka Srinivas Institute of Medical Research Cenre
14 | Kerala Malabar Medical College
15 | Kerala Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation
16 | M.P. Sri Aurobindo Institute of Medical Science
17 | M.P. RKDF Medical College
18 | Maharashtra | Mahatma Gandhi Mission's Medical College
19 | Maharashtra | Rajashree Chhatrapati Shahuji Maharaj Govt. Medical College
20 | Maharashtra | Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
21 | Maharashtra | Bharti Vidyapeeth Deemed University's Medical College
22 | Maharashtra | Maharashtra Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
23 | Maharashtra | SMBT Institute of Medical Sciences
24 | Odisha Sardar Rajas Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre
25 | Punjab Chintpurni Medical College & Hospital
26 | Rajasthan National Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
27 | Tamilnadu Madha Medical College & Hospital
28 | Tamilnadu Annapoorna Medical College & Hospital
29 | Telangana Malla Reddy Medical College for Women
30 | Telangana Mediciti Institute of Medical Sciences
31| U.P. Career Institute of Medical Sciences & Hospital
32 | U.P. Mayo Institute of Medical Sciences
33 | U.P. Rama Medical College Hospial & Research Centre
34 | U.P. Rajshree Medical Research Institute
35 | U.P. F H Medical College
36 | U.P. Integral Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
37 | U.P. Major S.D Singh Medical College and Hospital




Academic year 2016-17

S.I | STATE NAME OF INSTITUTION
1| AP Mediciti Institute of Medical Sciences
2 | A.P. NRI institute of Medical Sciences, Viskhapatnam
3| AP GSL Medical College
4 | AP. Viswabharti medical college, Kurnool
5| AP. Fathima Institute of Medical Sciences, Kadapa
6 | Bihar Lord buddha koshi medical college and hospital
7 | Haryana Gold Field Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Faridabad
8 | Karnataka The Oxford Medical College
9 | Karnataka Shridevi Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Hospital
10 | Karnataka Al-Ameen Medical College & Hospital
11 | Karnataka Sapthagiri Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre
12 | Karnataka Srinivas Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre
13 | Kerala DM Wayanad Institute of Medical Sciences
14 | Kerala Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation
15 | Kerala Kannur Medical College
16 | Kerala Mount Zion Medical College
17 | Kerala P.K Das Institute of Medical Sciences
18 | Kerala Al-Azhar Medical College and Super Speciality Hospital
19 | Kerala Malabar Medical College & Research Centre
20 | Kerala Govt. Medical College, Idduki, Painav
21 | M.P. RKDF Medical College Hospital & Research Center, Bhopal
22 | M.P. Chirayu Medical College & Hospital, Bhopal
23 | M.P. Sri Aurobindo Institute of Medical Sciences, Indore
24 | Maharashtra Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
25 | Maharashtra D.Y Patil Medical College, Kolhapur
26 | New Delhi Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
27 | Odisha Hi-Tech Medical College & Hospital
28 | Odisha Kalinga Institute of Medical Sciences
29 | Odisha Sardar Rajas Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre
30 | Pondicherry Pondicherry Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
31 | Punjab Punjab Institute of Medical Sciences
32 | Punjab Chintpurni Medical College & Hospital
33 | Rajasthan National Institute of Medical Sciences, Jaipur
34 | Tamil Nadu Sree Balaji Medical College and Hospital, Chennai
35 | Tamil Nadu Karpagam Faculty of Medical Sciences & Research
36 | Tamil Nadu Madha Medical College & Hospital, Thandalam
37 | Tamil Nadu Annapoorna Medical College & Hospital, Salem
38 | Tamil Nadu Melmaruvathur Adhiprasakthi Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
39 | Tamil Nadu Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Medical College & Hospital
40 | Tamil Nadu Sri Muthukumaran Medical College, Hospital & Research
41 | Telangana Apollo Institute of Medical Sciences and Research
42 | Telangana Malla Reddy Medical college for women, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad
43 | U.P. Rohilkhand Medical college & Hospital, Bareiily
44 | U.P. Mayo Institute of Medical Sciences, Barabanki
45 | U.P. K D Medical college hospital & research centre Mathura
46 | U.P. Era's Medical college & Hospital, Lucknow
47 | U.P. Rama Medical college, Hospital & Research, Hapur
48 | U.P. Career Instt. Of Medical Sciences & Hospital , Lucknow
49 | U.P. Major S.D Singh Medical College and Hospital, Farrukhabad
50 | U.P. Subharti Medical College, Meerut
51 | West Bengal ICARE Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Haldia




